

No. 24-320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON A. SOTO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CONNECTICUT VETERANS LEGAL CENTER
AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'
ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ALISON WEIR
ALDEN PINKHAM
CONNECTICUT VETERANS
LEGAL CENTER
*114 Boston Post Rd.
Ground Floor
West Haven, Ct 06516*

DIANE BOYD RAUBER
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR VETERANS'
ADVOCATES
*1775 Eye Street, N.W.
Ste. 1150
Washington, DC 20006*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WHITELEY
CHLOE M. HOUDRE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Ave, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CRSC STATUTE PROVIDES A SETTLEMENT MECHANISM FOR CRSC CLAIMS.....	4
A. The CRSC Statute Includes a Clear, Three-part Settlement Mechanism.....	4
B. The Government’s Interpretation of the CRSC Statute Cannot Be Squared with the Statute’s Text	6
II. THE STATUTE’S HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT IT PROVIDES A SETTLEMENT MECHANISM FOR CRSC CLAIMS	7
A. Congress Passed CRSC as a Compromise to Advance the Dual Objectives of Bolstering Military Recruitment and Ensuring Fair Pay for Veterans	8
B. The CRSC Statute’s History Confirms That the Statute Provides a Settlement Mechanism To Evaluate Claims.....	9
C. The Government’s Burden Arguments Are Unfounded.....	11
III. THE STATUTORILY MANDATED PROCEDURES CONFIRM THAT THE CRSC STATUTE SETS OUT AN INDEPENDENT SETTLEMENT MECHANISM.....	14

II

A. CRSC “Procedures and Criteria” Displace
the Barring Act’s General Settlement
Provisions..... 14

B. CRSC “Procedures and Criteria”
Determine How CRSC Claims Are
Settled 15

CONCLUSION 19

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	6
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	4
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	6
<i>Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 608110 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2025)	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	7
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	7
Statutes and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	19
10 U.S.C.	
§ 101	5
§ 1413a	3-6, 12
§ 1413a(a)	5, 6, 7, 10
§ 1413a(b)	10, 18
§ 1413a(c)	10
§ 1413a(d)	5, 7, 9, 15
§ 1413a(e)	10, 15, 17
§ 1552	19
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1346	19
§ 1491	19
31 U.S.C. § 3702 (Barring Act)	3-6, 8, 10-11, 13-15
Pub. L. No. 107-314, 116 Stat. 2575 (2002)	9, 10
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 156 (2008)	12

IV

	Page	
Statutes and Regulations—continued:		
DoD Financial Management Regulations (FMR)		
Vol. 7B, Ch. 63	13-19	
DoD FMR Vol. 7B, Ch. 63 § 630401		
(effective Sept. 2008)	16	
DoD FMR Vol. 7B, Ch. 63 § 630301		
(effective Nov. 2019)	16	
Other Authorities:		
73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 153	6	
107 Cong. Rec. (2002)		
H7855.....	9	
H7856.....	9, 13	
H7857.....	8	
H8535.....	11	
H8537.....	10	
S10859.....	8, 11	
S10864.....	10	
110 Cong. Rec. (2007)		
S8766.....	12	
S15618.....	12	
DoD Interim Change R01-06, § 630401		16
DoD, Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System (Oct. 2023), https://media.defense.gov/2023/Oct/06/2003315292/-1/-1/0/MRS%20STATRPT%202022%20V999.PDF		12
Off. of Gen. Counsel, U.S. Gen. Acct. Off., Principles of Federal Appropriations Law 11-6 (1982)		15
